

Case No. 14-50196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES; MARK
PHARISS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas; GREG
ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney General; DAVID LAKEY, in
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health
Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR THE PRESERVATION OF
AMERICAN IDEALS, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Cecilia M. Wood
State Bar No. 21885100
Cecilia M. Wood
Attorney and Counselor at Law, P.C.
Capitol Center
919 Congress Avenue, Suite 830
Austin, Texas 78701
Direct Line: 512-708-8783
Fax Line: 512-708-8787

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Case No. 14-50196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES; MARK
PHARISS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas; GREG
ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney General; DAVID LAKEY, in
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health
Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CHARACTERIZING TEX. CONST. ART. I, § 32 AS A BAN ON SAME SEX MARRIAGE.	3
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT APPELLEES WERE INJURED BY THE STATE’S REFUSAL TO PERMIT THEM TO MARRY OR TO RECOGNIZE THEIR OUT OF STATE MARRIAGE.	6
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

De Leon v. Perry,

No. SA-13-CA-00982-0LG, 2014 WL715741(W.D. Tex. Feb.26, 2014). 975 F.

Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)..... 9,12, 14,16,17

In re Sullivan,

157 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. App. 2005).....10

Lawrence v. Texas,

537 U.S. 1102, 123 S. Ct. 953, 154 L. Ed. 2d 770 (2003).....2,7

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey,

505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992).....1

Roe v. Wade,

410 U.S. 113, 93 S. Ct. 705, 35 L. Ed. 2d 147 (1973).....1

Stanley v. Illinois,

405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 31 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1972).....14

Tigner v. Texas,

310 U.S. 141, 60 S. Ct. 879, 84 L. Ed. 1124 (1940).....19

Troxel v. Granville,

530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000).....4

United States v. Windsor,

___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675, 186 L. Ed. 808 (2013).....2, 3,6,7

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 71.004 (West)18

Tex. Const. art. I.....3, 4

Tex. Const. art. XVI.....16

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 1.103.....9

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 153.002.....11

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 154.001.....9

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.602.....10

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 2.003.....4

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 2.007.....4

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 2.204.....4

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 3.003.....16

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.201.....5

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.202.....4, 5

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.204.....17

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.206.....5

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.801.....4

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 71.0021.....8

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 8.051 (West).....18

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 81.0018

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§ 160.102.....10

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§ 7.001 16, 17

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§ 71.0058

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§160.30114

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§3.00117

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 166.03215

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 711.002(a)(1).....16

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.348

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 25.01(a).....7

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 25.01(a)(1)(B).....8

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 25.028

Tex. Prob. Code Ann. §§ 3814

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....24

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....24

Fed. R. App. P. 32(A)(7)(B)24

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)24

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)1
